

# SUPREME COURT COPY

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

DOUGLAS EDWARD  
DWORAK,

Defendant/Appellant.

Case No.: **S135272**

Ventura County  
Superior Court Case No.:  
2004016721

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

APR - 4 2016

Frank A. McGuire Clerk  
Deputy

### ON AUTOMATIC APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE OF DEATH

Superior Court of California, County of Ventura  
Honorable Kevin J. McGee, Judge Presiding

---

### APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

---

Diane Nichols  
State Bar No. 174830  
P.O. Box 2194  
Grass Valley CA 95945  
530-477-7462  
DianeLNichols@aol.com  
Attorney for Appellant  
**DOUGLAS EDWARD DWORAK**

**COPY**

DEATH PENALTY

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENTS: ERRORS IN THE GUILT PHASE .....	4
I. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED PREJUDICIAL ERROR AND VIOLATED MR DWORAK'S 5TH, 6TH, 8TH, AND 14TH AMENDMENT RIGHTS BY EXCLUDING CRITICAL DEFENSE EVIDENCE UNDERCUTTING THE STATE'S THEORY OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Introduction .....	4
B . The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion In Excluding Evidence As to Third Party Culpability, Violating Mr. Dworak's Fifth, Sixth, and Fourteenth Amendment Rights To Present A Defense, Among Other Rights .....	7
C. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion In Excluding Relevant Evidence About Ms. Hamilton's Associates And Circumstances, Violating Mr. Dworak's Fifth, Sixth, And Fourteenth Amendment Rights To Present A Defense, Among Other Rights .....	16
D. The Errors, Individually And Together, Were Prejudicial.....	18
E. Conclusion.....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
II. THE TRIAL COURT PREJUDICIALLY ERRED AND VIOLATED MR. DWORAK'S 5TH, 6TH, 8TH, AND 14TH AMENDMENT RIGHTS BY ADMITTING THREE PHOTOGRAPHS OF MS. HAMILTON, WHOLESOME AND SMILING, BUT DENIED THE DEFENSE REQUEST TO ADMIT HER BOOKING PHOTOGRAPH WHICH MAY HAVE MORE ACCURATELY SHOWN HOW SHE LOOKED THAT WEEKEND .....	22
III. THE TRIAL COURT PREJUDICIALLY ERRED AND VIOLATED MR. DWORAK'S 5TH, 6TH, 8TH, AND 14TH AMENDMENT RIGHTS BY EXCLUDING RELEVANT EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE THAT DISCOVERY OF THE BODY WAS PUBLICLY KNOWN AT THE TIME HE WAS INTERROGATED .....	27
IV. THE TRIAL COURT PREJUDICIALLY ERRED AND VIOLATED MR. DWORAK'S 5TH, 6TH, 8TH, AND 14TH AMENDMENT RIGHTS WHEN IT ADMITTED INFLAMMATORY OTHER CRIMES EVIDENCE UNDER EVIDENCE CODE SECTION 1108 .....	33
V. THE TRIAL COURT PREJUDICIALLY ERRED AND VIOLATED MR. DWORAK'S 5TH, 6TH, 8TH, AND 14TH AMENDMENT RIGHTS WHEN IT PERMITTED COLLEAGUES OF MR. DWORAK'S WIFE TO TESTIFY TO HER MOOD DURING THE WEEKEND OF MS. HAMILTON'S DEATH .....	39
VI. THE TRIAL COURT PREJUDICIALLY ERRED AND VIOLATED MR. DWORAK'S 5TH, 6TH, 8TH, AND 14TH AMENDMENT RIGHTS BY PERMITTING THE PROSECUTION TO ELICIT TESTIMONY FROM MS. HAMILTON'S FATHER ABOUT HER FUTURE PLANS IN VIOLATION OF STATE HEARSAY RULES .....	48

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
VII. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED PREJUDICIAL ERROR AND VIOLATED MR. DWORAK'S RIGHTS UNDER THE 5TH, 6TH, 8TH, AND 14TH AMENDMENTS BY INSTRUCTING JURORS WITH CALJIC NO. 2.03, PERMITTING THEM TO DRAW IRRATIONAL INFERENCES OF GUILT OF THE CRIMES AND ALLEGATION CHARGED, INCLUDING MR. DWORAK'S MENTAL STATE, BASED UPON AN INFERENCE OF CONSCIOUSNESS OF GUILT FROM FALSE STATEMENTS .....	55
VIII. THE PROSECUTOR COMMITTED PREJUDICIAL MISCONDUCT WHEN SHE DENIGRATED DEFENSE COUNSEL AND THE DEFENSE EXPERT WITNESS AND THE TRIAL COURT PREJUDICIALLY ERRED AND VIOLATED MR. DWORAK'S RIGHTS UNDER THE 5TH, 6TH, 8TH, AND 14TH AMENDMENTS WHEN IT FAILED TO SUSTAIN DEFENSE COUNSEL'S OBJECTION TO THE MISCONDUCT .....	57
IX. THE COLLECTIVE AND CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF THE ERRORS, AND THEIR CUMULATIVE PREJUDICE, UNDERMINED THE FUNDAMENTAL FAIRNESS OF THE TRIAL AS WELL AS THE RELIABILITY OF THE DEATH JUDGMENT .....	66
X. RESPONDENT AND MR. DWORAK AGREE THAT THIS COURT SHOULD CONDUCT A REVIEW OF THE SEALED MATERIAL RELATED TO WITNESS MARGARET ESQUIVEL TO INDEPENDENTLY DETERMINE WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN NOT FINDING ANY DISCOVERABLE MATERIAL.....	69

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENTS: ERRORS IN THE PENALTY PHASE .....	74
XI. CALIFORNIA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING SCHEME IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL IN NUMEROUS RESPECTS THAT VIOLATED MR. DWORAK'S RIGHTS UNDER THE 5TH, 6TH, 8TH, AND 14TH AMENDMENTS .....	74
XII. THE ADMISSION OF VICTIM-IMPACT EVIDENCE ABOUT THE CAPITAL CRIME AND THE NONCAPITAL CRIME VIOLATED MR. DWORAK'S 5TH, 6TH, 8TH, AND 14TH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....	79
XIII. THE ADMISSION OF PROSECUTORIAL ARGUMENT THAT MR. DWORAK LACKED REMORSE, AND THAT HE HAD SPECIFICALLY FAILED TO SHOW REMORSE TWO YEARS AFTER THE OFFENSES, WHEN POLICE INTERVIEWED HIM DEPRIVED HIM OF HIS 5TH, 6TH, 8TH, AND 14TH AMENDMENTS .....	82
CONCLUSION .....	90
CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT.....	91
DECLARATION OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arave v. Creech</i> (1993) 507 U.S. 463 .....	79
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 625 .....	57, 80
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 296 .....	76
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> (1985) 472 U.S. 320 .....	68
<i>California School Employees Assn. v. Santee School Dist.</i> (1982) 129 Cal.App.3d 785 .....	52
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> (1973) 410 U.S. 284 .....	5, 23, 69
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Lincoln v. Donald L. Barringer et al.</i> (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 1211 .....	19
<i>City of Sacramento v. Drew</i> (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 1287 .....	8
<i>Cooper v. Fitzharris</i> (9th Cir. 1978) 586 F.2d 1325 .....	66
<i>County Court of Ulster County v. Allen</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 140 .....	55
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 683 .....	5, 23, 27
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> (2007) 549 U.S. 270 .....	76

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> (1974) 415 U.S. 308 .....	70
<i>Department of Parks and Recreation v. State Personnel Board</i> (1991) 233 Cal.App.3d 813 .....	8
<i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> (1974) 416 U.S. 637 .....	66
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> (1981) 451 U.S. 454 .....	83
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> (1985) 471 U.S. 307 .....	55
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> (1977) 430 U.S. 349 .....	2
<i>Gilmore v. Taylor</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 333 .....	57
<i>Green v. Georgia</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 95 .....	5, 23, 27
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 319 .....	5, 9, 15
<i>Idaho v. Wright</i> (1990) 497 U.S. 805 .....	48
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> (1995) 514 U.S. 419 .....	31
<i>Lawson v. Borg</i> (9th Cir. 1995) 60 F.3d 608 .....	21
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 356 .....	79



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Michigan v. Lucas</i> (1991) 500 U.S. 145. ....	27
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> (1975) 421 U.S. 684 .....	56
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> (1989) 492 U.S. 1 .....	80
<i>Payne v. Tennessee,</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 808. ....	79
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> (1987) 480 U.S. 39 .....	5, 23, 69
<i>People v. Adams</i> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 243 .....	8, 9
<i>People v. Alcalde</i> (1944) 34 Cal.2d 177.....	53
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 543 .....	76
<i>People v. Atchley</i> (1959) 53 Cal.2d 160 .....	51
<i>People v. Avila</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 496 .....	36, 37, 38
<i>People v. Babbitt</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 660.....	29, 30
<i>People v. Bacigalupo</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 475-477.....	74
<i>People v. Bain</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 839.....	61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>People v. Bemore</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 809 .....	82
<i>People v. Blair</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 686 .....	76
<i>People v. Bonilla</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 313 .....	83, 84, 85, 88
<i>People v. Bouzas</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 467.....	49, 52
<i>People v. Bradford</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1229 .....	13
<i>People v. Brady</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 547 .....	29
<i>People v. Casper</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 38 .....	37
<i>People v. Catlin</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 81 .....	66
<i>People v. Clark</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 856 .....	45, 46
<i>People v. Cooper</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 771.....	21
<i>People v. Cunningham</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 926 .....	18
<i>People v. Demetrulias</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1 .....	80
<i>People v. Edelbacher</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 983.....	10, 11, 74

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>People v. Falsetta</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 903 .....	34
<i>People v. Farnam</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 107 .....	77
<i>People v. Fierro</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 173 .....	79
<i>People v. Fudge</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1075 .....	18
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1179 .....	83
<i>People v. Griffin</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 536 .....	76
<i>People v. Gurule</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 557 .....	40
<i>People v. Hall</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 826.....	8
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> (1963) 60 Cal.2d 105.....	67
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> (1961) 55 Cal.2d 881.....	51, 53
<i>People v. Hammon</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1117 .....	69
<i>People v. Harris</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 1047 .....	57
<i>People v. Harris</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 804 .....	50, 51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>People v. Hayes</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 577.....	66
<i>People v. Herrera</i> (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 1191 .....	44, 45
<i>People v. Herring</i> (1993) 20 Cal.App.4th 1066 .....	61
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800 .....	66
<i>People v. Holloway</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 96 .....	40, 80
<i>People v. Jacobs</i> (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 728 .....	8
<i>People v. Jurado</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 72 .....	88
<i>People v. Kennedy</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 595 .....	76
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 610 .....	82, 88
<i>People v. Lucas</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 415 .....	5
<i>People v. McKinnon</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 610 .....	74, 77
<i>People v. McLain</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 97.....	62, 63, 66
<i>People v. Melton</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 713.....	80

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 130 .....	88
<i>People v. Morris</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 1.....	44
<i>People v. Morrison</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 698 .....	16, 29
<i>People v. Morse</i> (1993) 21 Cal.App.4th 259 .....	2
<i>People v. Nelson</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 198 .....	80
<i>People v. Ortiz</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 377 .....	50, 51
<i>People v. Perry</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 302 .....	77
<i>People v. Pollock</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1153 .....	88
<i>People v. Powell</i> (1967) 65 Cal.2d 32.....	31
<i>People v. Price</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 324 .....	59
<i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226 .....	76
<i>People v. Partida</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 428 .....	41, 42, 58
<i>People v. Ray</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 313 .....	77

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>People v. Riccardi</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 758 .....	50, 51, 53
<i>People v. Sakaris</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 596 .....	41
<i>People v. Sandoval</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 155 .....	10, 11, 61
<i>People v. Scalzi</i> (1981) 126 Cal.App.3d 901 .....	58
<i>People v. Schmeck</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 240 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Selby</i> (1926) 198 Cal. 426 .....	50
<i>People v. Stanley</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 764 .....	74
<i>People v. Stansbury</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1017 .....	83
<i>People v. Story</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1282 .....	34, 35
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 449 .....	79
<i>People v. Waidla</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 690 .....	8
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818 .....	18, 30
<i>People v. Weaver</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1056 .....	80

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>People v. Werner</i> (2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 1195 .....	49
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 165 .....	80
<i>People v. Yeoman</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 93 .....	40, 41
<i>People v. Zapien</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 929 .....	24
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> (1965) 380 U.S. 400 .....	69
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584 .....	76
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> (1987) 483 U.S. 44. ....	27
<i>In re Romeo C.</i> (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 1838 .....	12
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 510 .....	55
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 1 .....	68
<i>Smith v. Illinois</i> (1968) 390 U.S. 129 .....	5, 23, 27
<i>Stansbury v. California</i> (1994) 511 U.S. 318 .....	83
<i>United States v. Necochea</i> (9th Cir. 1993) 986 F.2d 1273 .....	67

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>United States v. Valenzuela-Bernal</i> (1982) 458 U.S. 858 .....	5, 23, 27
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> (1967) 388 U.S. 14 .....	5, 23, 27, 69
<i>Westside Center Associates v. Safeway Stores 23, Inc.</i> (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 507 .....	49, 52
<b>CONSTITUTIONS</b>	
<b>United States Constitution</b>	
Fifth Amendment .....	<i>passim</i>
Sixth Amendment .....	<i>passim</i>
Eighth Amendment .....	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>California Constitution</b>	
Article I, section 7 .....	<i>passim</i>
Article I, section 15 .....	<i>passim</i>
Article I, section 16 .....	<i>passim</i>
Article I, section 17 .....	<i>passim</i>
Article I, section 24 .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
<b>Civil Code</b>	
Section 3352.....	41



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>STATUTES</b>	
<b>Evidence Code</b>	
Section 210.....	79
Section 352.....	34, 37, 39, 42
Section 1108.....	33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38
Section 1250.....	48, 49, 52
Section 1252.....	48, 52
<b>Penal Code</b>	
Section 190.2.....	74
Section 190.3.....	76, 79, 83
<b>CALIFORNIA RULES OF COURT</b>	
Rule 8.204(a)(1)(B) .....	2
Rule 8.204(a)(1)(C) .....	19
Rule 8.630(b)(1)(C) .....	91
Rule 8.630(b)(2) .....	91
<b>CALIFORNIA JURY INSTRUCTIONS, CRIMINAL</b>	
CALJIC No. 2.03 .....	55, 56
CALJIC No. 2.01 .....	14
CALJIC No. 2.50.01 .....	33, 34, 35, 37
CALJIC No. 8.85 .....	77

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black's Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009) .....	60
The New Shorter Oxford English Dictionary (1993) .....	60
